As Adopted by the House

132nd General Assembly Regular Session 2017-2018

H. R. No. 573

23

24

25

Representative Hood

A RESOLUTION

Honoring the Logan High School archery team as the 2018 Ohio National Archery in Schools Program State Tournament Champion.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 132nd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to applaud the Logan High School archery team on winning the 2018 Ohio National Archery 3 in Schools Program State Tournament Championship; and 4 The members of the Logan High School archery team 5 are remarkable individuals, and they have established themselves as a truly exceptional squad. The unwavering commitment of the 7 students and their coaches helped win them this prestigious 8 distinction, and they are certainly deserving of admiration for 9 their tremendous efforts. Through their participation in archery, 10 members Sara Bush, Celeste Short, Alaina Turner, Noah Ruffner, 11 Cody Thompson, Hadley Alford, Samantha Mustard, Anna Mulrooney, 12 Dylan Burns, Victoria Sanders, Tori Colliton, Tessa Luicart, Jacob 13 DeWitt, Lexis Fickel, Keely Fickel, Shailyn Mullet, Matt Swart, 14 Dakotal Nester, and Gabby Todd have learned lessons of discipline, 15 perseverance, hard work, and good sportsmanship that will 16 undoubtedly be of great benefit to them throughout their lives; 17 and 18 WHEREAS, The members of the Logan High School archery team 19 have epitomized the power, poise, and precision that befit true 20 champions. To their credit, coaches Jesse Burns, Scott Fickel, and 21 Dustin Britton have guided the squad with unwavering expertise and 22

encouragement, and they merit enthusiastic praise for coaxing

admirable performances out of the archers in each competitive

outing; and

High School archery team.

WHEREAS, By weathering a rigorous schedule and prevailing	26
over a host of adversaries, the members of the Logan High School	27
archery team have learned much about dedication, self-discipline,	28
leadership, and perseverance. Their first-place finish is a	29
measure of their stalwart commitment to the sport of archery, and	30
their indomitable team spirit has made their families, friends,	31
and coaches extremely proud. This triumph attests to the staunch	32
resolve of these young archers and signifies the acquisition of	33
valuable experience that is sure to benefit them in later life;	34
therefore be it	35
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of	36
Representatives of the 132nd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting	37
this Resolution, congratulate the Logan High School archery team	38
on its 2018 Ohio National Archery in Schools Program State	39
Tournament Championship and salute the members and coaches as fine	40
citizens; and be it further	41
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives	42
transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to the Logan	43

Page 2

44